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Pension application of William Linn VAS936    vsl 11VA 
  Transcribed by Will Graves     10/11/13 
[Methodology:  Spelling, punctuation and/or grammar have been corrected in some instances for ease of reading and to facilitate searches of the 
database.  Where the meaning is not compromised by adhering to the spelling, punctuation or grammar, no change has been made.  Corrections or 
additional notes have been inserted within brackets or footnotes.  Blanks appearing in the transcripts reflect blanks in the original. A bracketed 
question mark indicates that the word or words preceding it represent(s) a guess by me.  The word 'illegible' or 'indecipherable' appearing in 
brackets indicates that at the time I made the transcription, I was unable to decipher the word or phrase in question.  Only materials pertinent to 
the military service of the veteran and to contemporary events have been transcribed. Affidavits that provide additional information on these 
events are included and genealogical information is abstracted, while standard, 'boilerplate' affidavits and attestations related solely to the 
application, and later nineteenth and twentieth century research requests for information have been omitted.  I use speech recognition software to 
make all my transcriptions.  Such software misinterprets my southern accent with unfortunate regularity and my poor proofreading skills fail to 
catch all misinterpretations.  Also, dates or numbers which the software treats as numerals rather than words are not corrected: for example, the 
software transcribes "the eighth of June one thousand eighty six" as "the 8th of June 1786."  Please call material errors or omissions to my 
attention.] 
 
[From rejected pension records in the Library of Virginia] 
 
 Your Memorialist respectfully represents to your Excellency that his late great 
grandfather was a Major in the Virginia Continental line of the Army of the United States as 
early as the month of May 1776 and at or near that time descended the Ohio and Mississippi 
rivers in company with Captain George Gibson being sent by Virginia to that place [presumably 
New Orleans] to procure and supply munitions of war – that in the spring of the following year 
he returned by the same route in command of the men and craft (Captain Gibson going from 
New Orleans to Virginia by sea) and that his said great-grandfather was then recognized by 
Virginia as Major and paid fifty pounds extra as a complement for his distinguished services – 
that his said great-grandfather continued in service was with Colonel George Rogers Clark at the 
taking of the forts North West of the Ohio River in 1778 and 1779 and afterwards commanded at 
Linn's Station a few miles from the falls of the Ohio, and was killed by the Indians in the year 
1781 while passing from said station to the falls of the Ohio.  He dying intestate but leaving a 
son named William who has since died and he leaving a son William who has since [words 
written through and illegible] and he leaving your Memorialist Wm Jo Linn, Joseph J. Linn, H. 
D. Linn, Isabella Ann Linn 
 Your memorialist is induced to believe that [the image of this document cuts off at the 
bottom thereof at this point] 
[next page] 
Entitled to and your memorialist in duty bound will ever pray 
      S/ William Jo Linn 
      S/ Joseph J. Linn 
      S/ Henry D. Linn 
      S/ Isabella Ann Linn 

      
[Acknowledged March 29, 1847 in Fayette County Illinois] 
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    Alton May 6th 1848 
Dear Madam 
 It fills me with profound regret that it is not in my power to give you any information 
upon the subject of your inquiries. 
 Colonel Linn was killed by the Indians some years before I was born (But I have often 
heard my father speak of him saying that, without his efficient aid, General Clark never would 
have achieved his import conquests in the Illinois Country in the year 1778 – 9 & 80.  I have no 
[indecipherable word]1 doubt that he was one of General Clark's officers than that General Taylor 
is a Major General in the Army of the United States) 
   Very Respectfully I am 
   Dear Madam 
   your obedient servant 
    S/ Nathl Pope [Nathaniel Pope] 
[addressed to Ms. Polly-Anne Duncan Linn, Jefferson City, Missouri] 
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